

## VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

## STUDENT GOVERNEMENT ASSOCIATION

## **RESOLUTION 21-06**

## A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT UPGRADES TO VSU CROSSWALKS

AUTHORED BY: Senator Bob Greenbaum

**SPONSORED BY:** Parliamentarian Justin Carter, Senator Lauren Canady, Senator Darius Guinyard, Senator Madison Meeker, Senator Demetrius Bidot-Miles, Senator Laura Northup, Senator Alexis Smith

Be it enacted by the Senate of Valdosta State University (VSU) here assembles, that:

WHEREAS, highlighting SGA resolutions 1401 (2014) and 19-07 (2019), which called for effective improvements to VSU crosswalks and increase student safety,

WHEREAS, the City of Valdosta conducted a survey in the month of March 2020 and recommended several improvements to Brookwood Ave, Oak Street, and Georgia Ave crosswalks,

**WHEREAS**, the VSU administration and the City of Valdosta have partnered to make improvements, in which VSU will provide the funding and the City of Valdosta to provide the labor,

WHEREAS, the period of construction will start and be completed in Summer of 2021,

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, upon passage of the 2020-2021 Valdosta State University Student Government Association (SGA), this resolution will carry the support of Valdosta State University student body, and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Brookwood Avenue shall have the following improvements:

- 1. Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB)
- 2. Yield (Stop) Lines
- 3. Relocating signage to eliminate blind spots
- 4. Repainting crosswalk

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Oak Street (near palms) shall have the following improvements:

- 1. Yield (Stop) Lines
- 2. Relocate west side signage to reduce blind spot
- 3. Repainting crosswalk

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Oak Street (near College st.) shall have the following improvements:

- 1. Yield (Stop) Lines
- 2. Repainting crosswalk

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Georgia Avenue shall have the following improvements:

- 1. Yield (Stop) Lines
- 2. Repainting crosswalk

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the SGA acknowledges and supports the collaboration between the VSU administration and the City of Valdosta to increase campus safety at Valdosta State University,

**THEREFORE, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED,** that the SGA welcomes further efforts from the City of Valdosta, VSU administration, and the SGA Safety and Parking Committee to increase campus safety through monitoring and recommending any future crosswalk upgrades.

For: <u>25</u> Against: <u>0</u>	Abstain: <u>3</u>
Primary Mover: Senator Briceno	Secondary Mover: Schator gard
APPROVED DENIED VETOED	Date: 4/28/2021
meliss wolf	, Student Government President